
 
 

 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2018 
AGENDA 

 
 
BRIEFING  L1FN AUDITORIUM       11:00 A.M.  
 1500 MARILLA STREET  
    DALLAS CITY HALL 
    
PUBLIC HEARING                 L1FN AUDITORIUM    1:00 P.M. 
  1500 MARILLA STREET       

                                               DALLAS CITY HALL 
 

 
Neva Dean, Assistant Director 

Steve Long, Board Administrator/Chief Planner 
Oscar Aguilera, Senior Planner   

 

 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
  

     
Approval of the October 17, 2018 Board of Adjustment  M1 
Panel B Public Hearing Minutes  
 

BDA167-119(SL)  810 N. Clinton Avenue M2 
 REQUEST: To waive the two-year limitation on a final  
 decision of Board of Adjustment Panel B on  

 November 15, 2017 regarding an application represented  
 by Pedro Tucker for a variance to the front yard setback  
 regulations  

 
   

UNCONTESTED CASES 
   
   
BDA178-107(OA) 4747 Roxbury Drive  1  
 REQUEST:  Application of Jonathan G. Vinson of Jackson  
 Walker, LLP, for a variance to the front yard setback  
 regulations 
 
BDA178-125(SL) 4616 Greenville Avenue 2  
 REQUEST: Application of Frank Meneghetti, represented 
 by Kenneth Waits, for a special exception to the sign  
 regulations 
 



 
 

 
 
BDA178-127(OA) 10747 Lennox Lane  3  
 REQUEST:  Application of Kelly Saxton, represented by  
 Jason Osterberger, for a special exception to the fence  
 standards regulations 
  

   

REGULAR CASE 
   
   
 
BDA178-124(OA) 4304 N. Cresthaven Road 4  
 REQUEST:  Application of Bart Gardner of Gardner  
 Custom Homes, for special exceptions to the fence  
 standards regulations 
 
 



 
 

 
 

                     
EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

 

 
 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above 
agenda items concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City 
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city 
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the 
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint 
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is 
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. 
Govt. Code §551.074] 

 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of 
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 

 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city 
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, 
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or 
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information 
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or 
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM NO. 2 

FILE NUMBER: BDA167-119(SL) 

REQUEST: To waive the two-year limitation on a final decision reached by 
Board of Adjustment Panel B on November 15, 2017 - a request for 
a variance to the front yard setback regulations that was granted 
subject to compliance with the submitted site plan. 

LOCATION: 810 N. Clinton Avenue 

APPLICANT: Pedro Tucker  

STANDARD FOR WAIVING THE TWO YEAR TIME LIMITATION ON A FINAL 
DECISION REACHED BY THE BOARD:  

The Dallas Development Code states that the board may waive the two year time 
limitation on a final decision reached by the board if there are changed circumstances 
regarding the property sufficient to warrant a new hearing. 

GENERAL FACTS/TIMELINE: 

November 15, 2017: The Board of Adjustment Panel B granted a request for a variance 
to the front yard setback regulations of 17’ 2” imposing the 
submitted site plan as a condition to this request. 
The case report stated that the request was made to made to 
construct and maintain a porch addition structure to a 1920’s single 
family home/nonconforming structure, to be located 7’ 10” from the 
site’s front property line or 17’ 2” into the 25’ front yard setback. 
(See Attachment A for information related to this application). 

October 22, 2018: The applicant submitted a letter to staff requesting that the Board 
waive the two-year limitation on the request for a variance to the 
front yard setback regulations of 17’ 2” granted by Board of 
Adjustment Panel B in November of 2017 (see Attachment B). This 
miscellaneous item request to waive the two-year limitation was 
made in order for the applicant to file a new application for a front 
yard variance on the property. 
Note that The Dallas Development Code states the following with 
regard to board action: 
­ Except as provided below, after a final decision is reached by 

the board, no further request on the same or related issues may 
be considered for that property for two years from the date of 
the final decision. 
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­ If the board renders a final decision of denial without prejudice, 
the two-year limitation is waived. 

­ The applicant may apply for a waiver of the two-year limitation 
in the following manner: 
­ The applicant shall submit his request in writing to the 

director. The director shall inform the applicant of the date 
on which the board will consider the request and shall advise 
the applicant of his right to appear before the board. 

­ The board may waive the two-year time limitation if there are 
changed circumstances regarding the property sufficient to 
warrant a new hearing. A simple majority vote by the board 
is required to grant the waiver. If a rehearing is granted, the 
applicant shall follow the process outlined in the code. 

October 22, 2018: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant information 
regarding his miscellaneous item request (see Attachment C). 

BDA167-119 M2 - 2 Panel B



BDA167-119 M2 - 3 Panel B



BDA167-119 M2 - 4 Panel B



BDA167-119 M2 - 5 Panel B



BDA167-119 M2 - 6 Panel B



BDA167-119 M2 - 7 Panel B



BDA167-119 M2 - 8 Panel B



BDA167-119 M2 - 9 Panel B



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-107(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jonathan G. Vinson of Jackson 
Walker, LLP, for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 4747 Roxbury Drive. 
This property is more fully described as 125X301 end of Roxbury Lane, Block 5533, and 
is zoned R-1ac (A), which requires a front yard setback of 40 feet. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 30 foot front yard 
setback, which will require a 10 foot variance to the front yard setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 4747 Roxbury Drive  
      
APPLICANT:  Jonathan G. Vinson of Jackson Walker, LLP 
 
REQUEST:  
 
A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 10’ is made to construct 
and maintain a two story single-family home structure with a total “home size” of 
approximately 6,900 square feet, part of which is to be located 30’ from the front 
property line or 10’ into this 40’ front yard setback on a site that is developed with a 
single family home that the applicant intends to demolish. 
 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d) (10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition:  

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
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Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the variance should be granted because of the restrictive area 
of the subject site. The site has approximately 6,000 square feet less area than what 
is typically found in the R-1ac(A) zoning district. Furthermore, the applicant had 
substantiated how this feature precludes the lot from being developed in a manner 
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same R-1 
ac(A) zoning by providing a list of 50 other properties in the zoning district where the 
average “home” is approximately 8,500 square feet – larger than that was is 
proposed on the site at approximately 6,900 square feet. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
North: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
South: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
East: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
West: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is developed with a single family home that the applicant intends to 
demolish. The areas to the north, south, east, and west are developed with single-family 
uses.  
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The request for variance to the front yard setback regulations of 10’ focuses on 
constructing and maintaining a two story single-family home structure with a total 
“home size” of approximately 6,900 square feet, part of which is to be located 30’ 
from the front property line or 10’ into this 40’ front yard setback on a site that is 
developed with a single family home that the applicant intends to demolish. 

• The subject site is zoned R-1ac(A) which requires a 40’ front yard setback. 

• The submitted plan represents that a covered front porch and portion of the front 
structure are proposed to be located as close as close as 30’ from the site’s front 
property line (or 10’ into the 40’ front yard setback). 

• The subject site is flat, unusually configured, and according to the submitted 
application, is 0.864 acres (or 37,636 square feet) in area. The site is zoned R-1ac 
(A) where lots are typically 43,560 square feet in area). 
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• The site plan represents that approximately 300 square feet or 4 percent of the 
structure is proposed to be located in the 40’ Roxbury Lane front yard setback.  

• DCAD records indicate the following improvements for property located at 4747 
Roxbury Drive: “main improvement: a structure with 4,286 square feet of living area 
built in 1965”, and “additional improvements; a 700 square foot detached garage, a 
576 square foot storage building, and a pool”. 

• The applicant submitted a document indicating that the total size of the proposed 
home on the subject site is approximately 6,900 square feet which is smaller than 
that of 50 other homes he listed of properties in R-1ac(A) zoning. (The average 
square footage of 50 other properties listed in the applicant’s document is 
approximately 8,500 square feet).  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

− The variance to front yard setback regulations is necessary to permit 
development of the subject site that differs from other parcels of land by being of 
such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that the subject site cannot be developed 
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land in 
districts with the same R-1ac (A) zoning classification.  

− The variance to front yard setback regulations would not be granted to relieve a 
self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit 
any person a privilege in developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land in districts with the same R-1ac 
(A) zoning classification.  

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted site plan as a 
condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is shown 
on this document which in this case is a structure that is to be located 30’ from the 
front property line or 10’ into this 40’ front yard setback. 
 

Timeline:   
 
July 20, 2018:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
October 8, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

the Board of Adjustment Panel B.  
 
October 10, 2018:  The Construction Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner 

emailed the applicant the following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the October 24th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the November 2nd deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
October 24, 2018: The applicant submitted additional documentation to staff beyond 

what was submitted with the original application (see Attachment 
A). 
 

October 29, 2018: The applicant submitted additional documentation to staff beyond 
what was submitted with the original application (see Attachment 
B). 

 
October 30, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
November 2, 2018: The applicant submitted additional documentation to staff beyond 

what was submitted with the original application (see Attachment 
C). 
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10/19/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA178-107 

13  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 4747 ROXBURY DR GODAT LIVING TRUST 

2 10433 STRAIT LN ROBILLARD DONALD F & 

3 4727 KELSEY RD SPARKS CHERYL 

4 4740 ROXBURY DR HAMMETT GEORGANNA E 

5 4741 ROXBURY DR HUDSON JAMES C C 

6 10446 LENNOX LN TAFF THOMAS D TR & 

7 10445 STRAIT LN JOHNSON HAL W & SHARON B 

8 10455 STRAIT LN PARMAR RAKSHA & ROHIT J 

9 10458 LENNOX LN EMMONS DAVID L & 

10 10540 LENNOX LN ANDERSON MICHAEL SCOTT 

11 10513 STRAIT LN GARRETT RANDY R & CAROLYN 

12 4827 KELSEY RD DOUGLAS DAVID 

13 10434 LENNOX LN RAWLINGS MICHAEL S 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA178-125 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Frank Meneghetti, represented by 
Kenneth Waits, for a special exception to the sign regulations at 4616 Greenville 
Avenue. This property is more fully described as Lot 3, Block A/5402, and is zoned MU-
3, which prohibits non-monument signs within 250 feet of either private property in a 
non-business zoning district or a public park of more than one acre. The applicant 
proposes to locate and/or maintain a detached premises non-monument sign on a 
nonresidential premise within 250 feet of either private property in a non-business 
zoning district or a public park of more than one acre, which will require a special 
exception to the sign regulations. 

LOCATION: 4616 Greenville Avenue 

APPLICANT: Frank Meneghetti 
Represented by Kenneth Waits 

REQUEST:  

A request for a special exception to the sign regulations is made to replace and 
maintain a non-monument sign within the 250’ distance requirement from a residential 
property on a site developed with a car wash use (Wave Wash Car Wash). 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SIGN REGULATIONS FOR A 
NON-MONUMENT SIGN WITHIN 250 FEET OF PRIVATE PROPERTY IN A NON-
BUSINESS ZONING DISTRICT:   

Section 51A-7.304(b)(3) states that the Board of Adjustment may grant a special 
exception to allow a non-monument sign within 250 feet of private property in a non-
business zoning district when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not 
adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
sign regulations to allow a non-monument sign within 250 feet of private property in a 
non-business zoning district since the basis for this type of appeal is when, in the 
opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring 
property.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  
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Site: MU-3 (Mixed Use) 

North: MU-3 (Mixed Use) 

South: MU-3 (Mixed Use) 

East: MF-1(A) (Multifamily) 

West: MU-3 (Mixed Use) 

 
Land Use:  
 

 
The site is currently developed with a car wash use (Wave Wash Car Wash). The areas 
to the north and west are developed with retail uses; the area to the east is developed 
with multifamily use; and the area to the south is developed with office use. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The request focuses on replacing and maintaining a non-monument sign within the 
250’ distance requirement from a residential property on a site being developed with 
a car wash use (Wave Wash Car Wash). 

• The Dallas Development Code states non-monument signs are not allowed within 
250 feet of either private property in a non-business zoning district or a public park of 
more than one acre. 

• The applicant has submitted a site plan and sign elevation. The site plan notes that 
the sign board of the proposed replacement sign would be oriented to face north and 
south, and not to the non-business zoning district immediately east of the subject 
site. 

• The subject site is 190’ in depth therefore the entire site is within 250’ of residential 
zoning to the east. 

• The application states that “we are replacing an existing pole sign with a shorter and 
smaller sign”. 

• In October of 2004, the sign regulations were amended in ways that added the 
provision the applicant is seeking exception from – non-monument signs are not 
allowed within 250 of either private property in a non-business zoning district or a 
public park more than one acre. 

• The applicant’s representative has submitted a document stating among other things 
that the proposed sign will be 6’ shorter and 25 square feet less in overall size than 
the existing sign, and that the proposed sign is not any taller than the structure on 
the site that is located between the proposed replacement sign and the multifamily 
use to the east. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 That allowing a non-monument sign within 250 feet of private property in a non-

business zoning district when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception 
will not adversely affect neighboring property.  
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• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted site plan as a 
condition to the request, the sign would be held to the location as shown on this plan 
– a site plan that notes that the sign board of the proposed replacement sign would 
be oriented to face north and south, and not to the non-business zoning district 
immediately east of the subject site. 

• Staff does not feel it is necessary to additionally impose any sign elevation as a 
condition to this request since granting this special exception would not provide any 
relief to the sign regulations of the Dallas Development Code (i.e. height, effective 
area, or setback requirements) other than allowing a non-monument sign within 250 
feet of private property in a non-business zoning district. 

 
Timeline:   
 
August 30, 2018: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
October 9, 2018:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant 

Director randomly assigned this case to Board of Adjustment Panel 
B.   

 
October 9, 2018:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 

following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the October 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the November 2nd deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
October 12, 2018: The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to 

staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachment A). 

 
October 30, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 
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No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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10/19/2018 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA178-125 

 21  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 4616 GREENVILLE AVE MENEGHETTI ENTERPRISES 

 2 4645 GREENVILLE AVE SAYAH INVESTMENTS LP 

 3 4714 GREENVILLE AVE LIBERTO SALVATORE 

 4 4615 GREENVILLE AVE MOONDANCE INVESTMENTS LTD 

 5 4703 GREENVILLE AVE WELLSPRING FONDREN LLC 

 6 5750 E UNIVERSITY BLVD FPACP3 GREENVILLE LLC 

 7 4600 GREENVILLE AVE CP BLDG CO LLC 

 8 4625 GREENVILLE AVE G R PARTNERS INC 

 9 4625 GREENVILLE AVE STONECOURT INC 

 10 4625 GREENVILLE AVE ROUND HILL ROYALTY LP 

 11 4625 GREENVILLE AVE STONECOURT FAMILY LP 

 12 4625 GREENVILLE AVE OLIVER FRED L 

 13 4625 GREENVILLE AVE BT FAMILY PARTNERSHIP 

 14 4625 GREENVILLE AVE MARTINEAU DAVID T 

 15 4625 GREENVILLE AVE BRYAN WOODBINE PURCHASING LLC 

 16 4625 GREENVILLE AVE ROUND HILL PPTY LLC 

 17 4625 GREENVILLE AVE HALPIN MARILYN K 

 18 4625 GREENVILLE AVE E & M WATERS LTD 

 19 4625 GREENVILLE AVE ROLLIN COBBS C LP 

 20 4625 GREENVILLE AVE EUBANK RAY H & 

 21 4625 GREENVILLE AVE COBBS ROLLIN C LP 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-127(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Kelly Saxton, represented by Jason 
Osterberger Designs, for a special exception to the fence standards regulations at 
10747 Lennox Lane. This property is more fully described as Lot 3B, Block B/5534, and 
is zoned R-1(AC), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot high fence in a required front 
yard, which will require a 2-foot special exception to the fence standards regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   10747 Lennox Lane        
    
APPLICANT:  Kelly Saxton 
  Represented by Jason Osterberger Designs 
 
REQUESTS: 
 
Requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations related to fence 
height of 2’ are made to construct and maintain 6’ high cast stone fences higher than 4’ 
in height in the site’s Lennox Lane and Catina Lane front yard setbacks on a site being 
developed with a single family home. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
  
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the 
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
North: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
South: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
East: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
West: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
 

Land Use:  
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The subject site is being developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, 
south, east, and west are developed with single-family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
  
1.  BDA112-039, Property located at 

10757 Lennox Lane (the lot 
directly to the north of the site) 

 

On May 14, 2012, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel C granted a request for a special 
exception to the fence height regulations of 3’ 
and imposed the submitted site plan and 
elevation as a condition. 
The case report stated that the request was 
made in conjunction with constructing and 
maintaining a  
a solid stucco wall ranging in height from 6’ 4” 
– 6’ 8” (given grade changes on the property) 
with 7’ high stucco columns in the site’s Royal 
Lane 40’ front yard setback on a site that is 
developed with a single family home. 

2.   BDA112-039, Property located at 
10757 Lennox Lane (the lot 
directly to the north of the site) 

 

On October 19, 1998, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel C denied requests for 
special exceptions to the fence height and 
visual obstruction regulations without 
prejudice. The case report stated that the 
requests were made to construct and 
maintain an 8’ high solid masonry wall in the 
front yard setback and in the 45’ visibility 
triangle at Royal Lane and Lennox Lane. 

3.  BDA 045-172, Property at 4610 
Royal Lane (two lots west of the 
subject site) 

 

On May 18, 2005, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel B granted a request for a special 
exception to the fence height regulations of 
7’ imposing the following condition: 
Compliance with the newly submitted 
“Preliminary Concept Plan/Site Plan and 
Elevation” dated May 18, 2005, is required. 
The case report stated that the request was 
made in conjunction with constructing a wall 
in the 40’ Royal Lane front yard setback on a 
site developed with a single family home.  

  
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards focus on constructing 
and maintaining 6’ high cast stone fences higher than 4’ in height in the site’s 
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Lennox Lane and Catina Lane front yards setbacks on a site being developed with a 
single family home. 

• The property is located in an R-1ac(A) zoning district which requires a minimum front 
yard setback of 40 feet. 

• Given the single family zoning and location of the corner lot subject site, it has two 
required front yards. The site has a 40’ required front yard along Lennox Lane and 
along Catina Lane.  

• Section 51A-4.602(a) (2) of the Dallas Development Code states that in all 
residential districts except multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above 
grade when located in the required front yard. 

• The submitted site plan and elevation denotes a 6’ high cast stone fence with 
pedestrian gate in the Lennox Lane front yard setback, and a 6’ high cast stone 
fence in the Catina Lane front yard setback. 

• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
− Along Lennox Lane: the proposal is represented as being approximately 130’ in 

length parallel to the street and approximately 14’ perpendicular to the street on 
the north and south side of the site on this required front yard; located 
approximately 26’ from the front property line or approximately 46’ from the 
pavement line.  

− Along Catina Lane: the proposal is represented as being approximately 56’ in 
length parallel to the street and approximately 6’ perpendicular to the street on 
the east and west side of the site on this required front yard; located 
approximately 35 from the front property line or approximately 47’ from the 
pavement line. 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planneconducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and noted 
several other fences that appeared to be above 4’ in height along Lennox Lane 
located in front yard setback, some of which have recorded BDA history (see the 
Zoning/BDA History section of this case report for details).   

• As of November 2, 2018, no letters have been submitted in support or in opposition 
to the request. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to 
the fence standards related to height of 2’ on Lennox Lane and Catina Lane will not 
adversely affect neighboring property. 

• Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal 
exceeding 4’ in height in the Lennox Lane and Catina Lane front yard setbacks to be 
constructed/maintained in the location and heights as shown on these documents. 

 
Timeline:   
 
September 12, 2018:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 
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October 8, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
the Board of Adjustment Panel B. 

 
October 10, 2018:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the October 24th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the November 2nd deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
October 31, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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10/19/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA178-127 

12  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 10747 LENNOX LN SAXTON KELLY & VICKY 

2 10770 LENNOX LN KROTTINGER KERRY 

3 4720 ROYAL LN LEE OLDEN C & CAROL S 

4 10742 LENNOX LN HERSH KENNETH A 

5 4610 ROYAL LN BANOWSKY BAXTER W & TANYA 

6 4609 CATINA LN LAM SAMUEL M 

7 4610 CATINA LN COLMAT 4610 CATINA LLC 

8 10645 LENNOX LN MILLER PATRICIA DEASON 

9 10714 LENNOX LN HERSH KENNETH A 

10 4645 CATINA LN THOMSON NEIL HAMILTON & 

11 4620 ROYAL LN BENAVIDES ANTONIO & CECILIA ARMAS 

12 10757 LENNOX LN NUTH PITHOU & 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-124(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Bart Gardner of Gardner Custom 
Homes, for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations at 4304 N Cresthaven 
Road. This property is more fully described as Pt of Lot 2, Block B/4972, and is zoned 
R-10 (A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet and requires a 
fence panel with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located 
less than 5 feet from the front lot line. The applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain an 8 foot high fence in a required front yard, which will require a 4 foot special 
exception to the fence standards regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a fence 
with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5 
feet from the front lot line, which will require a special exception to the fence standards 
regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   4304 N Cresthaven Road       
     
APPLICANT:  Bart Gardner of Gardner Custom Homes 
 
REQUEST: 
 
The following requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations have 
been made on a site that is being developed with a single-family home: 
1. Related to fence height: a request of 4’ is made to construct and maintain a fence 

higher than 4’ in height in the site’s Cresthaven Road front yard setback and the 
site’s Bluffview Boulevard front yard setback – an 8’ high solid stucco fence. 

2. Related to a fence panels with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open less 
than 5’ from the front lot line: a request is made to construct and maintain the 
aforementioned 8’ high solid stucco fence along Bluffview Boulevard located less 
than 5’ from this front lot line. 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence standards):  
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the 
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
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Zoning:      
 

Site: R-10(A) (Single-family district 10,000 sq. ft.) 

North: R-10(A) (Single-family district 10,000 sq. ft.) 

South: R-10(A) (Single-family district 10,000 sq. ft.) 

East: R-10(A) (Single-family district 10,000 sq. ft.) 

West: R-10(A) (Single-family district 10,000 sq. ft.) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is being developed with a single family home.  The areas to the north, 
south, east, and west are developed with single-family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:  
 
There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence standards): 
 

• The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards focus on: 
1. constructing and maintaining a fence higher than 4’ in height in the site’s front 

yards along Cresthaven Road and Bluffview Boulevard – an 8’ high solid stucco 
fence.  

2. constructing and maintaining a fence with panels with surface areas less than 50 
percent open along Bluffview Boulevard less than 5’ from this front lot line –  the 
aforementioned 8’ high solid stucco fence. 

• The subject site is zoned R-10 (A) which requires a 30’ front yard setback. 

• Given the single family zoning and location of the corner lot subject site, it has two 
required front yards. The site has a 30’ required front yard along Cresthaven Road 
and along Bluffview Boulevard. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that no fence panel having less than 50 
percent open surface area may be located less than five feet from the front lot line. 

• The submitted site plan/elevation denotes an 8’ high solid stucco fence in the 
Cresthaven Road and Bluffview Boulevard front yard setbacks. 

• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site 
plan/elevation: 
− Along Cresthaven Road: the proposal is represented as being approximately 42’ 

in length parallel to the street and approximately 9’ perpendicular to the street on 
the northwest side of the site in this required front yard; located approximately 20’ 
from the front property line or approximately 37’ from the pavement line. 

− Along Bluffview Boulevard: the proposal is represented as being approximately 
80’ in length parallel to the street and approximately 30’ perpendicular to the 
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street on the west and east side of the site in this required front yard; located 
approximately on the front property line or approximately 8’ from the pavement 
line. 

• The site plan/elevation of the proposal along Bluffview Boulevard with fence panels 
having a surface area that is less than 50 percent open and located less than 5’ from 
this front lot line – a 8’ high stucco fence approximately 80’ in length parallel to 
Bluffview Boulevard of the site in the front yard setbacks in length located on this 
front lot line. 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and noted no 
other fences that appeared to be above 4’ in height and located in a front yard 
setback. 

• As of November 2nd, no letters had been submitted in support of the request, and 
two letters had been submitted in opposition. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to 
the fence standards related to height above 4’ and to location and fence panels with 
surface areas that are less than 50 percent open will not adversely affect 
neighboring property. 

• Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan/elevation would require the proposal exceeding 
4’ in height in the front yard setback and with fence panels with surface areas less 
than 50 percent open located less than 5’ from the front lot line to be maintained in 
the location and of the heights and materials as shown on this document. 

 
Timeline:   
 
August 16, 2018:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
October 8, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to the Board 

of Adjustment Panel B. 
 
October 10, 2018:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the October 24th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the November 2nd deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials; 

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
October 30, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 

BDA178-124 4 - 3 Panel B



public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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10/19/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA178-124 

20  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 4304 N CRESTHAVEN RD 4304 N CRESTHAVEN LLC 

2 4229 BLUFFVIEW BLVD GRAVES DANIEL 

3 4237 BLUFFVIEW BLVD BOERSMA SUSANNE 

4 4225 BLUFFVIEW BLVD MARSHALL RUFUS B & 

5 4312 N CRESTHAVEN RD WOODWARD RISA K & 

6 4320 N CRESTHAVEN RD PLATNER GARY L 

7 4316 N CRESTHAVEN RD CREEKMORE CAROLYN S 

8 4225 W LOVERS LN BOONE MICHAEL L 

9 4222 BLUFFVIEW BLVD BOWN ROBERT H & JULIE M MCKINNEY 

10 4226 BLUFFVIEW BLVD SHALOM JONATHAN Z 

11 4232 BLUFFVIEW BLVD DAVIS THOMAS TOWNSEND & LESLIE ANN 

12 4223 W LOVERS LN SBLFT OF 2016 LTD 

13 4235 W LOVERS LN HERNANDEZ ONESIMO ESTATE 

14 4229 W LOVERS LN BANKS BENNY L 

15 4306 BLUFFVIEW BLVD HOWELL PARTNERS LLC 

16 4302 BLUFFVIEW BLVD TAYLOR RUTH G 

17 4307 POMONA RD HILL SAMUEL L 

18 4303 POMONA RD RAWLS CRAIG C & ASHLEY H 

19 4301 BLUFFVIEW BLVD WEATHERBIE DAVID ALLEN 

20 4303 BLUFFVIEW BLVD IRVIN ANDREW L 
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